

FILED

Case No. A19-1089

April 24, 2020

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

v.

Mohamed Mohamed Noor,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

KEITH ELLISON
Minnesota Attorney General
1400 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-3353

THOMAS C. PLUNKETT
Attorney at Law
101 E. Fifth Street
Suite 1500
St. Paul, MN 55105
(651) 222-4357
Reg. No. 0260162

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
300 S. Sixth Street, C-2000
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5550

WOLD & MORRISON
Peter B. Wold, Reg. No. 0118382
Aaron Morrison, Reg. No. 0341241
331 Second Avenue South, Suite 705
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 341-2525

Attorneys for Respondent

(Additional counsel listed on following page)

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

Matthew D. Forsgren, Reg. No. 0246694

Caitlinrose H. Fisher, Reg. No. 0398358

222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10

 A. Noor shoots J.R. while on duty as a Minneapolis Police Officer10

 B. Noor is charged with murder and manslaughter14

 C. The district court requests and relies on non-public documents
 when resolving pre-trial rulings 15

 D. The district court repeatedly prevents Noor from exploring and
 presenting why a reasonable officer in his position would have
 perceived an ambush16

 E. The district court permits the State to introduce duplicative
 expert testimony 20

 F. Noor is convicted and sentenced, while the district court
 continues to deprive Noor of his right to a public trial 20

 G. The district court continues to seal juror information 21

LEGAL ARGUMENT 22

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DEPRIVED NOOR OF HIS RIGHT TO
 A PUBLIC TRIAL..... 22

 A. The district court deprived Noor of a public trial by
 holding a substantive, off-the-record hearing, and by
 excluding crucial evidence and documents from
 public view 23

 B. Noor should be granted a new trial as a remedy for the
 repeated Sixth Amendment violations 28

II.	THE EVIDENCE IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEPRAVED-MIND ELEMENT OF THIRD-DEGREE MURDER OR TO REBUT THE REASONABLE-OFFICER DEFENSE	29
A.	There is insufficient evidence that Noor committed third-degree murder by acting with a depraved mind	31
1.	Noor acted to fulfill his duties as a police officer, not with a depraved mind	33
2.	Noor's actions were directed toward a particular person	36
B.	There is insufficient evidence that it was unreasonable for Noor to use deadly force	40
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DEPRIVED NOOR OF DUE PROCESS BY LIMITING HIS ABILITY TO EXPLAIN HIS CONDUCT	42
A.	The district court prevented Noor from explaining why he, and a reasonable officer in his circumstances, would have feared an ambush	44
B.	The district court's limitation on Noor's right to present a complete defense was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	48
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING DUPLICATIVE EXPERT TESTIMONY	52
A.	The cumulative expert testimony was significantly more prejudicial than probative	52
B.	The erroneous admission of the cumulative testimony was not harmless	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	55, 56
<i>Davies v. City of Lakewood</i> , No. 14-CV-01285-RBJ, 2016 WL 615471 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2016)	45
<i>Estate v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Haynes v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1982)	55
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	23
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	23
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	43
<i>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</i> , 722 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Schultz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Sheffey v. City of Covington</i> , No. 08-238, 2012 WL 28056 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 5, 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 26, 29

<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	45
State Cases	
<i>Baker v. Chaplin</i> , 517 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1994)	41
<i>Loving v. State</i> , 891 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 2017)	30
<i>Molkenbur v. Hart</i> , 411 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. App. 1987)	55
<i>State v. Al-Naseer</i> , 788 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2010)	30
<i>State v. Bahtuoh</i> , 840 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. 2013).....	30
<i>State v. Bobo</i> , 770 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. 2009)	22
<i>State v. Boldman</i> , 813 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. 2012)	30
<i>State v. Breaux</i> , 620 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. App. 2001)	57
<i>State v. Brechon</i> , 352 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 1984)	42, 43
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 815 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2012)	23, 26
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 431 N.W.2d 542 (Minn. 1988)	43, 44, 48
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 771 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. App. 2009)	23

<i>State v. DeShay</i> , 669 N.W.2d 878 (Minn. 2003)	53, 56
<i>State v. Fageroos</i> , 531 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1995).....	24
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 340 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1983)	37
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 931 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 2019)	31, 33, 36
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 176 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. 1970)	32, 37, 38
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 713 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 2006)	38, 39
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 895 N.W.2d 592 (Minn. 2017).....	30
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 907 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2018)	31
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 714 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 2006).....	58
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 389 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 1986).....	43
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 632 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 2001)	22
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 68 N.W. 1094 (Minn. 1896)	32
<i>State v. McRae</i> , 494 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1992).....	23, 24, 29
<i>State v. Montermini</i> , 819 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 2012)	34, 36

<i>State v. Rein</i> , 477 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. App. 1991), review denied (Minn. Jan. 30, 1992).....	43
<i>State v. Rewitzer</i> , 617 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 2000).....	57
<i>State v. Ritt</i> , 599 N.W. 802 (Minn. 1999)	52
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , No. AI7-0525, 2018 WL 414327 (Minn. App. Jan. 16, 2018)	19
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 921 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2019).....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 310 (Minn. 2016)	23, 24, 28
<i>State v. Stokely</i> , 16 Minn. 282 (1871)	31
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 617 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. App. 2000).....	46
<i>State v. Vue</i> , 606 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. App. 2000).....	52, 53, 56, 57, 58
<i>State v. Wahlberg</i> , 296 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1980).....	32, 33, 35
<i>State v. Weltz</i> , 193 N.W. 42 (Minn. 1923)	32, 35
<i>State v. Zumberge</i> , 888 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 2017)	32, 36, 39
State Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 609.066	31, 40
Minn. Stat. § 609.19	15
Minn. Stat § 609.195	15, 31, 32

Minn. Stat. § 609.205 15

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 22, 23

Minn. Const. Art. I § 6 22

Minn. R. Crim. P. 11.03 16, 25

Minn. R. Crim. P. 25 25

Minn. R. Crim. P. 25.03 25

Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.02 27

Minn. R. Crim. P. 27.03 26

Minn. R. Crim. P. 28.02 57

Minn. R. Evid. 401 44

Minn. R. Evid. 403 52, 53

Minn. R. Evid. 702 52

Minn. R. Gen. Pract. 814(a) 27

CRIMJIG 7.11 40

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 55
